

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

CASE NO. 12-7055

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

JOSEPH FARAH, JEROME CORSI,  
WORLDNETDAILY.COM AND WND BOOKS  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ESQUIRE MAGAZINE, INC., HEARST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
AND MARK WARREN  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER  
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS JOSEPH FARAH, JEROME CORSI,  
WORLDNETDAILY.COM AND WND BOOKS FOR REVERSAL OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

Larry Klayman, Esq.  
KLAYMAN LAW FIRM  
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 345  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (310) 595-0800  
Email: leklayman@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Evidence Of Judicial Bias Manifested Itself In The Memorandum Opinion.....	13
II. The District Court Improperly Concluded That The Lanham Act Was Not Applicable.....	14
III. Appellants' Claims Were Wrongly Dismissed As A Result Of The D.C. Anti- SLAPP Special Motion To Dismiss.....	15
A. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Statute is Inapplicable in Federal Court.....	17
B. Appellees' Special Motion to Dismiss Was Improperly Granted Since the Speech at Issue Does Not Constitute an Act in Furtherance of the Right of Advocacy on Issues of Public Interest.....	21
C. Given The Purpose Of The Anti-SLAPP Act As Well As Public Policy Concerns, The Anti-SLAPP Act Should And Does Not Apply To This Case.....	25
IV. Appellees' Special Motion To Dismiss Was Improperly Granted Given That Appellants Were Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of The Claims.....	29
A. Appellants Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Defamation Claim.....	30

B. Appellants’ False Light Claim is Likely to Succeed on its Merits and Thus, Appellees’ Special Motion to Dismiss Was Improperly Granted By The District Court.....48

C. Appellants Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of The Claim For Tortious Interference With A Business Relationship And Thus, Appellees’ Special Motion To Dismiss Was Improperly Granted By The District Court .....50

V. Appellees’ Motion To Dismiss Under Rule 12(B)(6) Was Improperly Granted By The District Court.....55

CONCLUSION .....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* <i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16,17,18,19
<i>Afro-American Publishing Co. v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C.1966) .....	31
<i>Allman v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 665 (S.D.Cal.1994) .....	56
<i>Banco Continental v. Curtiss National Bank of Miami Springs</i> , 406 F.2d 510 (5th Cir.1969) .....	55
<i>Beeton v. District of Columbia</i> , 779 A.2d 918, 923 (D.C. 2001) .....	34
* <i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 2001 WL 587860 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001) .....	25,26,28
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235(D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	50,51
<i>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	18
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communs. Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533, 552 (1991) .....	18
<i>Chapman v. Journal Concepts</i> , 2008 WL 5381353 (D.Haw. 2008) .....	39
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F.Supp.26 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>Doe v. Gangland Production, Inc.</i> 2011 WL 3447214 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	22

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<i>Flores v. Emerich &amp; Fike</i> , 416 F.Supp.2d 885 (E.D.Cal. 2006) .....	22
<i>*Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	35
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 781 F. 2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	55
<i>Guilford Transp. Industries, Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>Harris v. Tomczak</i> , 94 F.R.D. 687 (E.D.Cal. 1982) .....	35
<i>Hoppe v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 770 P.2d 203(Wash. Ct. App. 1989) .....	39
<i>Jankovic v. International Crisis Group</i> , 494 F.3d 1080(D.C. 2007) .....	30,45
<i>PAM Media, Inc. v. American Research Corp.</i> , 889 F.Supp.1403 (D. Colo. 1995) .....	14
<i>Love v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	56
<i>Mchleder v. Diaz</i> , 801 F.2d 46 (2nd Cir. 1986) .....	48
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 2 (1990) .....	34, 43,45
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990) .....	30

<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Veolia Transp. Services, Inc.</i> , 592 F.Supp.2d 86(2009) .....	50, 52
<i>Raboya v. Shrybman &amp; Associates</i> , 777 F.Supp 58 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	34
<i>Robinson v. Radio One, Inc.</i> 695 F.Supp.2d 425 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	39
<i>Rogers v. Home Network Inc.</i> , 57 F.Supp.2d 973 (C.D.Cal.1999) .....	25
* <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	17,18,19
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	18
* <i>South Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc. v. Town of Framingham</i> , 2008 WL 4595369 (D.Mass. Sept. 30, 2008) .....	19
<i>Straw v. Chase Revel, Inc.</i> , 813 F2d. 356 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	35
<i>The Saint Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Litz</i> , 2010 WL 2836792 (D.Mass. July 19, 2010) .....	21
<i>Turkowitz v. Town of Provincetown</i> , 2010 WL 5583119 (D.Mass. Dec.1, 2010) .....	20,21,56
<i>TYR Sports Inc. v. Warnaco Swimwear</i> , 679 F.Supp.2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	24
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 594 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	12

*Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher, & Flom*,  
715 A.2d 873 (1998) .....31,33

*Washington Times Co. v. Bonner*,  
66 App. D.C. 280 (1936) .....47

*Welland Sliding Doors and Windows, Inc. v. Panda Windows and Doors, LLC.*,  
2011 WL 3812695 at 2 (S.D.Cal. 2011) .....24

*Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.*,  
235 F.3d 617(D.C. Cir. 2001).....44,48

*White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,  
909 F.2d 512(D.C. 2008) .....31

*Wilcox v. Superior Court*,  
27 Cal.App. 4th 809(1994) .....26

*World Wrestling Federation Entertainment, Inc. v. Bozell*,  
142 F.Supp.2d 514 (S.D. N.Y. 2001) .....54

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....5

28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....18

28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....5

D.C. Code § 16-5501 *et seq.* .....7

D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(A)(i) ..... 22

D.C. Code § 16-5502(a) .....16,21

D.C. Code § 16-5502(b) ..... 29

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) .....5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b) .....4,13,19,20,55,56

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....18,19,21
